MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 9

lars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, for scientific investigation in agriculture in Aroostook county. Said sum to be expended under the direction of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station.

Approved March 9, 1925.

Chapter 9.

Resolve, Memorializing Congress in the Interest of National Defense.

Preamble. Whereas, the president of the United States in a recent message to the congress of the United States has stated that the army and navy of the United States should be strengthened and that a people who neglect their national defense are putting in jeopardy their national honor; and

Whereas, in furtherance of the national defense act of nineteen hundred and twenty and in order to increase and promote the strength and effectiveness of the army, the war department has recommended,

- (a) That the regular army be brought back to the strength of one hundred and fifty thousand enlisted men and thirteen thousand officers;
- (b) That the national guard be given the support necessary to permit its progressive development toward a strength of two hundred and fifty thousand;
- (c) That the organized reserves be fully maintained as contemplated by the National Defense act of nineteen hundred and twenty as the most effective means whereby the citizens of the United States can assure to themselves and to their posterity those blessings to which our national life is dedicated;
- (d) That provision be made for a gradual increase in the number accommodated annually in the citizens' military training camps;

Therefore, be it

Memorializing congress indorsing recommendations of war department. Resolved, that the senate and house of representatives of Maine, in legislature assembled indorse the foregoing recommendations; and be it further

Resolved, that copies of these resolutions be sent by the secretary of

state to the president of the United States, and to the senators and represenatives in congress from this state.

Approved March 9, 1925.

Chapter' 10.

Resolve, Transferring the Income from the Carleton Orchard Fund to the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine.

Preamble. Whereas, the state of Maine holds in trust one interest bearing first mortgage bond for one thousand dollars given by James J. A. Gregory the interest whereof to be used for the promotion of scientific orcharding in Maine, and whereas, it is now deemed by the department of agriculture inexpedient to continue offering premiums as provided in chapter sixty of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven,

Transferring income of bond to University of Maine. Resolved, that the income from the aforesaid bond together with such interest as may have already accrued and is unexpended at the time this resolve becomes effective shall henceforth be paid to the college of agriculture at the university of Maine for the assistance of deserving and needy students who shall be residents of the state of Maine, majoring in horticulture at the said college of agriculture.

Approved March 9, 1925.

Chapter 11.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Control and Suppression of the European Corn Borer.

European corn borer, for control and suppression of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars for each of the fiscal years nineteen hundred and twenty-six and nineteen hundred and twenty-seven for the control and suppression of the European corn borer, to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture.

Approved March 9, 1925.

Chapter 12.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Maine Seed Improvement Association.

Maine seed improvement association, appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the fiscal year from July one, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirty, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and the sum of one thou-